
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2012 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 

HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Paul Bell (Chair) 
Pauline Beck 
Liam Curran 
Alexander Feakes 
Peggy Fitzsimmons 
Joseph Folorunso 
Helen Gibson 
Alan Hall 
Madeliene Long 
John Paschoud 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 30 October 2012 

  
For further information please contact:  
Yinka Ojo Committee Co-ordinator 
5th Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 020 8314 9785 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes of Planning Committee C - 27 
September 2012 

 5 - 6 

3.   9 Independents Road SE3 Blackheath 7 - 64 

4.   2B Mount Pleasant Road, SE13 Lewisham 
Central 

65 - 72 

5.   41-43 Nightingale Grove SE13 (Land to the 
rear) 

Lewisham 
Central 

73 - 94 

6.   21-101 (Odd), Wells Park Road, SE26 Sydenham 95 - 102 

7.   62 Siddons Road SE23 Perry Vale 103 - 110 

8.   129 Woodyates Road SE12 Lee Green 111 - 128 

9.   5 and 6 Beverley Court SE4 Brockley 129 - 140 



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Class PART 1 8 November 2012 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

1 Personal interests 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

(1) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2) Other registerable interests 

(3) Non-r
[...]
ld in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor;  

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 8 November 2012 

 
MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee C held on 27 September 2012. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



DC/10/76229 & DC/10/76230 
9 Independents Road SE3 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title 9 INDEPENDENTS ROAD SE3 9LF 

Ward Blackheath 

Contributors Louise Holland 

Class PART 1 8 NOVEMBER 2012 

 
Reg. Nos. (A) DC/10/76229 

(B) DC/10/76230 
 
Application dated 23 December 2010  
 
Applicant BPTW Partnership on behalf of Borago Global Limited 
  
Proposal (A) The demolition of 9 Independents Road SE3 and the 

construction of a part five/part six storey building to 
provide 10 one bedroom, 4 two bedroom and 2 three 
bedroom flats together with the provision of cycle storage, 
refuse store and associated landscaping.  

 
(B) Conservation area consent for the demolition of the 

existing building. 
  
Applicant’s Plan Nos. Drawing Nos: AE-032-00L Rev A, 00S Rev A, DEM-032-00G 

Rev A, 101 Rev A, 102 Rev A, 103 Rev A, 104 Rev A, 105, AL-
032-00L, 00S Rev A, 00S-200, 0LG Rev G, 00G Rev G, 001 
Rev G, 002 Rev G, 003 Rev G, 004 Rev F, 00R Rev F, 101 Rev 
C, 101-100 Rev A, 102 Rev B, 102-100 Rev A, 103 Rev B, 103-
100 Rev A, 104 Rev A, 104-100, 105 Rev A, 105-100, 106 Rev 
B, 106-100 Rev A, 107, 107-100, 108, 108-100, 109, 109-100, 
110 Planning Statement (BPTW, December 2010), Design and 
Access Statement (Emoli Petroschka, December 2010), 
Community an
[...]
 
 
Applicant BPTW Partnership on behalf of Borago Global Limited 
  
Proposal (A) The demolition of 9 Independents Road SE3 and the 

construction of a part five/part six storey building to 
provide 10 one bedroom, 4 two bedroom and 2 three 
bedroom flats together with the provision of cycle storage, 
refuse store and associated landscaping.  

 
(B) Conservation area consent for the demolition of the 

existing building. 
  
Applicant’s Plan Nos. Drawing Nos: AE-032-00L Rev A, 00S Rev A, DEM-032-00G 

Rev A, 101 Rev A, 102 Rev A, 103 Rev A, 104 Rev A, 105, AL-
032-00L, 00S Rev A, 00S-200, 0LG Rev G, 00G Rev G, 001 
Rev G, 002 Rev G, 003 Rev G, 004 Rev F, 00R Rev F, 101 Rev 
C, 101-100 Rev A, 102 Rev B, 102-100 Rev A, 103 Rev B, 103-
100 Rev A, 104 Rev A, 104-100, 105 Rev A, 105-100, 106 Rev 
B, 106-100 Rev A, 107, 107-100, 108, 108-100, 109, 109-100, 
110 Planning Statement (BPTW, December 2010), Design and 
Access Statement (Emoli Petroschka, December 2010), 
Community and Leisure Facilities Assessment (BPTW, 
December 2010), Transportation Statement (Stilwell, December 
2010), Environmental Desk Study (Glanville, December 2009), 
Heritage Statement (Purcell Miller Triton, December 20010), 
Report on Sunlight, Daylight and Overshadowing (BLDA, 
December 2010), Noise and Vibration Assessment (Stilwell, 
April 2010), Air Quality Assessment (RSK Group, December 
2010), Sustainable Energy Assessment (Stilwell, November 
2011), Building Condition Survey (McBains Cooper, October 
2009), Arboricultural Survey (BLA, October 2009), Arboricultural 
Method Statement (BLA 2012), Phase 1 Ecological Walkover 
and Initial Bat Survey Report (December 2010), Drainage 
Statement (April 2010), Code for Sustainable Homes Pre-
Assessment (Darren Evans Assessments Ltd) & Materials and 
Components Specification. 

  
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/407/A/TP 

(2) Local Plan specifically the Core Strategy (June 2011) 
(3) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) 
(4) The London 
[...]
idered. 
 
Q.   Ownership of development company? 
A.  Owned by investor, bought speculatively at auction, new to this part of London, have worked in 
other London boroughs. 
 
Q.   Queried content of Transport Assessment re traffic to scheme and road safety. 
A.   Will provide outline statement on this; outline Code of Construction Practice with contact 
numbers. 
 
Residents raised a number of concerns as follows: 

- Overlooking and loss of privacy affecting living space and bedrooms in Lawn Terrace. 
- Loss of view. 
- Concern about increased noise, current disturbance from noise from pub. 
- Independents Road is currently solely commercial, busy with users of Winchester House; 
- Servicing would impact on use of Winchester House; 
- Transport Statement does not address servicing; 
- (Blackheath Montessori) Concerned about difficulty accessing their space; 
- Road is either resident or business parking, currently inconsiderate parking by patients 

takes place; 
- Difficulty with phone lines; 
- Loss of property values; 
- (B Soc Peter Dean) critical of previous scheme.  Winchester House should not be point of 

reference, building should be lower; 
- Effect on trees in Lawn Terrace during construction period; 
- Could be light nuisance to existing residents, people could light balconies; 
- Building is too high, enjoys view from flat (The Lawns); 
- (BM) design not sympathetic, no architectural merit; 
- (BH) no significant building possible on site without transport problems. 

 
Comment (B Soc) - Scheme quite exciting, good quality materials, 4 blocks well reasoned; a bit too 
high, also from railway which is important public domain. 
 
Meeting finished 9.00pm. 

Page 61



DC/10/76229 & DC/10/76230 
9 Independents Road SE3 – Appendix 1 

MINUTES 
 
 

9 INDEPENDENTS ROAD SE3 

The Planning Officer outlined the details of the proposal for conservation area 
consent to demolish 9 Independents Road SE3 and the construction of a part 
five/part six storey building to provide 10 one bedroom, 4 two bedroom and 2 
three bedroom flats together with the provision of cycle storage, refuse store 
and associated landscaping. 

The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant’s architect, 
Jan Marc Petroschka of Emoli Petroschka, and objections from Alex Schweitzer 
of the Blackheath Society and residents of 7 Lawn Terrace. 

Councillor Long moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation to 
grant planning permission subject to conditions, which was seconded by 
Councillor Paschoud. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors Paschoud and Long. 

AGAINST: Councillors Bell (Chair), Gibson and Curran. 

Councillors Bell moved a subsequent motion to defer determination of the 
applications pending the provision of further information regarding the impact of 
the development on neighbouring properties and the provision of photos 
showing the relationship of the development on neighbouring properties. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors Bell (Chair), Gibson and Curran. 

AGAINST: Councillors Long. 

ABSTENTIONS: Councillors Paschoud. 

RESOLVED: that determination of applications DC/10/76229 and 
DC/10/76230 be deferred until the next Planning Committee 
C meeting on 8 November 2012 pending the provision of 
further information regarding the: 

i. The impact of the proposed development on 
neighbouring properties on Lawn Terrace; 

ii. And the provision of photos showing the relationship of 
the development on neighbouring properties. 

 

Page 62



Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

DC/11/78891  

2B Mount Pleasant Road, SE13 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C  

Report Title 2B MOUNT PLEASANT ROAD SE13 6RB 

Ward Lewisham Central 

Contributors Tabitha Lythe 

Class PART 1 8 November 2012 

 

Reg. No. DC/11/78891 
 
Application dated 23.11.2011, completed 03.01.2012 
 
Applicant ReDesign Architecture Ltd on behalf of Mr A 

Talha 
 
Proposal The change of use of part o
[...]
am on any day of the week. 

Reasons 

(1) To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment 
by neighbouring occupiers of their properties and to comply with Policies 
ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting Uses, ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating 
Development, HSG 4 Residential Amenity in the adopted Unitary 
Development Plan (July 2004). 

(2) To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment 
by neighbouring occupiers of their properties and to comply with Policies 
ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting Uses, ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating 
Development, HSG 4 Residential Amenity in the adopted Unitary 
Development Plan (July 2004). 

 

Page 70



Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



 

DC/11/78741 

41-43 NIGHTINGALE GROVE SE13 6SN 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C  

Report Title LAND TO THE REAR OF 41-43 NIGHTINGALE GROVE SE13 6SN, 
FRONTING SPRINGBANK ROAD 

Ward Lewisham Central 

Contributors S Isaacson 

Class PART 1 8 NOVEMBER 2012 

 

Reg. No. DC/11/78741 
 
Application dated 8.11.2011 as revised 18.12.2011 
 
Applicant The Black Ant Company Ltd 
 
Proposal The construction of a part two/part four storey 

building on land to the rear of 41-43 Nightingale 
Grove SE13, fronting Springbank Road, 
comprising 2 office units (Use Class B1) on the 
ground floor, 3 one-bedroom and 3 two-bedroom 
self contained flats on the upper floors, 
incorporating balconies and a roof terrace. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 100-ST-01 rev D, 200-SK-01 rev D, 200-SK-02 

rev E, 200-SK-03 rev E, 200-SK-R03 rev A, 300-
EL-01 rev E, 300-EL-02 rev D, 300-EL-03 rev C, 
300-EL-04 rev D, 400-SE-01 rev D, 400-SE-02 
rev A, Design & Access Statement, BRE 
Sunlight Analysis & Code for Sustainable 
Homes Pre-Assessment Report. 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/792/E/TP 

(2) National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
(3) The London Plan 
(4) Local Development Framework Documents 
(5) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 

2004) 
 
Desig
[...]
but there are no older records on the 
Statutory Register. 

2.2 On 10 June 2011, planning permission was refused for the construction of a four-
storey building on the land at the rear of 41-43 Nightingale Grove SE13, facing 
Springbank Road SE13, comprising 2 office units (Use Class B1) on the ground 
floor and 6 one bedroom and 2 two bedroom self-contained flats on the upper 
floors, incorporating balconies and a roof terrace (DC/11/75718).  The reason for 
refusal was:- 

The proposed four-storey building would have an overbearing and dominating 
relationship to the open play area of the adjoining day nursery and thereby have 
an unacceptable adverse impact upon the amenity of children and teachers using 
the play area, contrary to policies URB 3 Urban Design and LCE 4 Places for 
Children to Play in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

2.3 An appeal was submitted to the Planning Inspectorate against this decision, and 
the subsequent decision was issued on 11 October 2011.  The appeal was 
dismissed.  The Inspector stated that: -   "The main issue in the appeal is the effect 
of the proposed building on the children’s day nursery use adjacent to the north; in 
particular, whether it would have an unacceptably overbearing proximity to it, 
leading to an unduly increased sense of enclosure and a loss of natural light to 
the playground and the main nursery building." 

2.4 The following paragraphs are relevant from the Inspector's Report:- 

8. There is no dispute that the proposed development would make full and 
effective use of a previously developed site, in line with other UDP policies, 
and that the 8 flats would make a significant contribution to meeting local 
housing needs.  The ground floor B1 offices would also contribute to 
employment and regeneration needs and related planning objectives.  Other 
than its effect on the nursery, the Council has no particular objection to the 
building design, which to my mind has a simple but attractiv
[...]
or myself – is often intensively used; that its use is frequent, and occurs 
throughout the pre-school day, and (I have assumed) throughout most of the 
year; that it is already fairly tightly enclosed by buildings and by the nearby 
railway embankment; and that this sense of enclosure is further increased by 
the group of tall trees standing on the embankment.  This existing level of 
enclosure tends somewhat to undermine its role, character and effectiveness 
as an outdoor playing area, but in my opinion the use and character of the 
playground would be significantly further harmed by the relatively tall, 4 
storey building which is proposed to rise above its boundary fence.  If this 
were built as proposed, the playground would have a far more tightly 
enclosed feel, would be more overshadowed and as a result would become 
less useful and pleasant as an essential amenity for the nursery. 

13. While I have borne in mind the real merits of the appeal proposals, some of 
which I refer to above, they do not outweigh the harm to the amenity and 
functioning of the adjacent children’s nursery.  That is why the appeal must 
fail." 

3.0 Current Planning Application 

The Proposal 

3.1 Following the refusal of planning permission and the dismissed appeal, the 
applicant has revised the proposal to take account of the Inspector's decision. 

Page 75



 

DC/11/78741 

41-43 NIGHTINGALE GROVE SE13 6SN 

3.2 The revised application now submitted is again for the construction of a two/part 
four storey building on the site, but with the upper floors being of reduced depth.  
The new building will present a frontage both onto Springbank Road and to the 
railway footpath.  It will comprise 2 office units (Use Class B1) on the ground floor, 
with the main commercial entrance and windows facing onto the footpath.   

3.3 As original submitted, seven residential units were to be provided on the upper 
floors (reduced from 8 in the refused scheme) as 4 one-bedroom and 3 two-
bedroom self-contained flats on the upper floors, incorporating balconies and a 
roof terrace (previously 6 one-bedroom and 2 two-bedroom self-contained flats in 
the refused scheme). 

3.4 This residential provision has been revised, following discussion, to six units, viz. 
1 two-bedroom flat and 1 one-bedroom flat on each floor.  The rear of the upper 
floors is set a mean of 5.4m from the rear boundary with the day nursery 
playground (4.75m measured along the eastern site boundary and 5.9m along the 
west boundary.) 

3.5 The site is roughly rectangular, measuring approximately 10m wide by a 
maximum of 22m deep along the western boundary, reducing slightly to 20m deep 
along the eastern boundary with the public footpath.  The railway footpath to the 
east measures 7.5m wide at the front of the site, gradually tapering to just under 
3m wide at the rear site boundary.   

3.6 The revised plans show two Class B1 units at ground floor level.  The 
forwardmost unit would measure 57.9m² and the rearmost unit 78.9m² and both 
would include a disabled WC.  Both units are accessed from new pedestrian 
doors onto the public footpath running along the eastern side of the site, and each 
unit also has substantial glazing along this boundary to increase surveillance over 
the public footpath. 

3.7 In terms of amenity space provision, all the residential units would have recessed 
balconies located on the east-facing elevation, whilst the roof would be utilised as 
a shared amenity area.  The rear part of the flat roof over the ground floor 
commercial unit would be an intensive green roof, with no access for residents, 
other than for maintenance purposes. 

3.8 In terms of bulk of building, the overall height has been reduced by 2m since the 
original submission, partly via a reduction in the floor to ceiling heights.  That said, 
the proposed building is still four-storey, with commercial on the ground floor and 
three residential floors above, plus use of the roof space
[...]
Sydenham 

Contributors Diane Verona & Joost Van Wells 

Class PART 1 8 NOVEMBER 2012 

 

Reg. No. DC/12/80949 
 
Application dated 24.7.2012, completed 20.08.2012 
 
Applicant Baily Garner Mr Bennett on behalf of Mr Gwyer 

Lewisham Homes.  
 
Proposal The installation of replacement Pvcu doors and 

windows in the front, side and rear elevations of 
21-43 & 45-101 Wells Park Road SE26 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. P35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 

Row92507-0, -1, -2, Profile Print 706.100E, 
Design & Access Statement. 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/73/21/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004) 

(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation Adopted UDP - Existing Use 

 

1.0 Property/Site Description  

1.1 This application relates to 21 – 101 (odd) Wells Park Road SE26, two three storey plus 
roof space blocks comprising 41 maisonettes in total.  The application sites are located 
on the south side of Wells Park Road opposite its junctions with both Dallas Road and 
Springfield Rise. 

1.2 The property is aligned to face Wells Park Road.  The frontage of the property is north 
facing and the rear south facing.  

1.3 The plot is bounded to the south and rear by the blocks of other residential dwellings in 
Bradford Close and Prospect Close and to the west by properties in Coombe Road. 
The area is predominantly residential in character.  

1.4 The site is not within a Conservation Area, nor within the vicinity of any listed buildings 
and Wells Park Road is not a classified Road. 

1.5 The original windows are of a timber framed casement design, in a dark coloured 
finish.  Some of the windows and doors in the blocks have already been replaced in 
Pvcu. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 95



DC/12/80949 
21-101 (ODD), WELLS PARK ROAD, LONDON, SE26 6JQ 

2.0 Planning History 

2.1. No relevant planning history.  No planning permissions have been granted for 
replacement windows and/or doors. 

3.0 Current Pl
[...]
ies URB 3 Urban Design, URB 6 Alterations and 
Extensions and HSG 4 Residential Amenity in the adopted Unitary Development Plan 

Page 98



DC/12/80949 
21-101 (ODD), WELLS PARK ROAD, LONDON, SE26 6JQ 

(July 2004) and Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham in the adopted Core 
Strategy (June 2011). 

10.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions: 

(1) The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from 
the date of this decision. 

(2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans reference: P35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 
Row92507-0, -1, -2, Profile Print 706.100E, Design & Access Statement. 

Reasons 

(1) As required by Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990. 

(2) To ensure that the development hereby permitted is carried out in full 
accordance with the plans hereby approved. 

 
 
 

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



 

DC/12/81018 

62 SIDDONS ROAD, LONDON SE23 2JQ 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C  

Report Title 62 SIDDONS ROAD, LONDON SE23 2JQ 

Ward Perry Vale 

Contributors Malachy McGovern 

Class PART 1 8 November 2012 

 

Reg. No. DC/12/81018 
 
Application dated 01.08.2012 
 
Applicant Mr Nathan Jones 
 
Proposal The construction of single storey extensions to 

the side and rear at 62 Siddons Road SE23, in 
connection with the existing ground floor flat. 

 
Applicant’s Plan No. 1794/1 Revision B 
 
Background Papers (1) LE/384/62/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004) 

(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation Not in a Conservation Area 

  

Screening N/A  
 

1.0 Property/Site Description 

1.1 The application site comprises a two-storey mid-terrace property currently in use as 
two self-contained flats, located on the eastern side of Siddons Road close to the 

[...]
esidential Amenity in the Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004). 
 

(4) The premises shall be used as a day nursery for children aged between 3 
months -2 years and for no other purpose (including any other purpose in 
Class D1 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
Order 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory 
instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order). 

Reason 

To ensure that any other use of the building would be suitable in this 
predominantly residential area and to protect the amenities of the occupiers of 
neighbouring premises and the area generally and to comply with saved 
policies ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating Development and HSG 4 Residential 
Amenity in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

Page 121



 

DC/12/79857 

129 WOODYATES ROAD SE12 9JH 

 
(5) A Travel Plan for the school shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 

the Council prior to the commencement of the nursery use (Class D1) hereby 
approved and the approved Travel Plan shall be complied with. The Travel 
Plan shall include a car parking management strategy, specify initiatives to be 
adopted by the new development to encourage access to the site by a variety 
of non-car means and shall specify a monitoring and review mechanism to 
ensure compliance with the Travel Plan objectives. 

Reason 

To protect the amenities of neighbouring residents, ensure traffic safety and 
to promote ‘Green’ travel. 

Page 122



 

DC/12/79857 

129 WOODYATES ROAD SE12 9JH 

Appendix 1: 

Minutes of Local Meeting. 

Local Meeting DC/12/79857 129 Woodyates Road SE12 

 
On the 14 August 2012, a local meeting was held at the Civic Suite Lewisham Town 
Hall, regarding the submission of a planning application proposing:- The alteration and 
change of use including the garage at 129 Woodyates Road SE12, from residential 
(Use Class C3) to a Day Care Nursery (Use Class D1), together with the construction of 
single storey extensio
[...]
y of opportunity, advance equality of 
opportunity or foster good relations. 

9.3 It is considered that in this matter there is no known impact on equality by 
recommending that no further action be taken. 

10.0 Conclusion 

10.1 The breach of planning control at Nos. 5 and 6 Beverley Court does not result in 
harm to the character and appearance of the host building or the conservation area. 
Furthermore the windows do not cause harm to neighbouring amenity and it is not 
therefore in the public interest to pursue further enforcement action.  

11.0 RECOMMENDATION 

11.1 AUTHORISE THE HEAD OF PLANNING to take no further action in respect of the 
unauthorised windows and doors at Nos. 5 and 6 Beverley Court. 

 

 

Page 137



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 139



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes of Planning Committee - 27 September 2012
	3 9 Independents Road SE3
	9 Independents Road - Appendix
	9 Independents Road SE3 - map

	4 2B Mount Pleasant Road, SE13
	2B Mount Pleasant - map

	5 41-43 Nightingale Grove SE13 (Land to the rear)
	41-43 Nightingale Grove rear of - map

	6 21-101 (Odd), Wells Park Road, SE26
	21-101 (Odd), Wells Park Road, SE26 - map

	7 62 Siddons Road SE23
	62 Siddons Road - map

	8 129 Woodyates Road SE12
	129 Woodyates Road - map

	9 5 and 6 Beverley Court SE4
	5 and 6 Beverley Court - map




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
Thursday, 8 November 2012 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Paul Bell (Chair), Peggy Fitzsimmons, Helen Gibson, Alan Hall 
and John Paschoud 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Kevin Bonavia  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pauline Beck, Councillor Alexander 
Feakes, Councillor Joseph Folorunso and Councillor Madeliene Long 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor John Paschoud declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Lewisham 
Homes Board Member in relation to item 6. 

Councillor Bell declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Lewisham Homes Board 
Director in relation to item 6. 

 
 

2. Minutes of Planning Committee - 27 September 2012 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee C meeting held on 27 September 2012 was 
unanimously accepted as a true record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 

3. 9 Independents Road SE3 
 
Councillor Hall arrived at 8:10m and did not take part in the discussion or vote on 
this item. 

The Planning Officer outlined the details of the proposal for conservation area 
consent and planning permission to demolish 9 Independents Road SE3 and 
construct a part five/part six storey building to provide 10 one bedroom, 4 two 
bedroom and 2 three bedroom flats together with cycle storage, refuse store and 
associated landscaping. She mentioned that a further letter of objection had been 
received from a resident of 7 Lawn Terrace. The letter was handed to members.  

The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant’s architect, Jan 
Marc Petroschka of Emoli Petroschka, and objections from the proprietors of 
Blackheath Hospital, Blackheath Montessori Centre and residents of Lawn 
Terrace. 

Councillor Bonavia spoke under Standing Orders as a Blackheath Ward Member 
in support of objections raised to the development. 

Councillor Bell moved a motion to overturn the officer’s recommendation and 
refuse permission, which was seconded by Councillor Gibson. 

Members voted as follows: 



 

 

 

2 

FOR:  Councillors Bell (Chair), Fitzsimmons and Gibson. 

AGAINST: Councillor John Paschoud  

RESOLVED: that in respect of Application No. DC/10/76229 planning 
permission be refused for the following reasons: 

1. The proposed development, by reason of excessive scale, 
would constitute an overdevelopment of the site, be over-
dominant in relation to its surroundings and fail to relate 
satisfactorily to the street scene in Blackheath Village, and 
as a consequence would fail to preserve or enhance the 
character and appearance of this part of the Blackheath 
Conservation Area, contrary to Policies 15 High quality 
design for Lewisham and 16 Conservation areas, heritage 
assets and the historic environment of the adopted Core 
Strategy (June 2011) and saved Policy URB 16 New 
development, changes of use and alterations to buildings in 
conservation areas of the Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004). 

2. Due to the limited facilities for vehicles to turn in 
Independents Road, vehicles would be likely to reverse into 
Lee Road, which would be prejudicial to the safety of 
vehicles and pedestrians at the junction of Independents 
Road with Lee Road, contrary to Policy 14 Sustainable 
movement and transport of the adopted Core Strategy (June 
2011). 

No decision was made in regards to the application for conservation area consent, 
DC/10/76230.  

 
 

4. 2B Mount Pleasant Road, SE13 
 
The planning officer outlined the details of the proposal for the change of use of 
part of the print works (Class B1) to a burial service (Class A1) with alterations to 
the front elevation. 

The Committee received verbal objections from residents of 2 Mount Pleasant 
Road and from the proprietor of the funeral directors at 371 Lewisham High Street. 

Councillor Bell moved a motion to overturn the officer’s recommendation and 
refuse planning permission, which was seconded by Councillor Gibson. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors Bell (Chair), Fitzsimmons, Gibson and Hall. 

AGAINST: Councillor John Paschoud  

RESOLVED: that in respect of town planning application DC/11/78891: 



 

 

 

3 

That planning permission be refused for the following reason: 

The proposal would result in the loss of employment 
floorspace and the applicant has failed to demonstrate that 
the premises should no longer be retained in employment 
use, contrary to Policy 5 Other employment locations in the 
Core Strategy (June 2011). 

Members were concerned that an unauthorised change of use may have taken 
place in the reminder of the building and requested that this be investigated. 

 
5. 41-43 Nightingale Grove SE13 (Land to the rear) 

 
The planning officer outlined the details of the proposal for the construction of a 
part two/part four storey building, fronting Springbank Road, comprising 2 office 
units (Use Class B1) on the ground floor, 3 one-bedroom and 3 two-bedroom self 
contained flats on the upper floors, incorporating balconies and a roof terrace. 

The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant Mr Anthony 
Thomas of The Black Ant Company Ltd. 

After deliberation, Councillor Bell moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation to grant planning permission, which was seconded by Councillor 
Fitzsimmons. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Councillors Bell (Chair), John Paschoud, Fitzsimmons, Gibson 
and Hall. 

RESOLVED that in respect of town planning application DC/11/78741, 
planning permission be granted subject to Conditions 1 – 9 as 
set out in the report with Condition 10 added as follows: 

Condition 10 

Notwithstanding the details submitted, prior to the 
commencement of superstructure works, details of the 
enclosure to the roof terrace shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

Reason:  B01R 

 
6. 21-101 (Odd), Wells Park Road, SE26 

 
The planning officer outlined the details of the proposal for the installation of 
replacement Pvcu doors and windows in the front, side and rear. 



 

 

 

4 

After deliberation, Councillor Bell moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation to grant planning permission, which was seconded by Councillor 
Fitzsimmons. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Councillors Bell (Chair), John Paschoud, Fitzsimmons, Gibson 
and Hall. 

RESOLVED: that in respect of town planning application DC/12/80949, 
planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set out 
in the report. 

 
7. 62 Siddons Road SE23 

 
The planning officer outlined the details of the proposal for the construction of 
single storey extensions to the side and rear in connection with the existing ground 
floor flat. 

After deliberation, Councillor Hall moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation to grant planning permission, which was seconded by Councillor 
Fitzsimmons. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Councillors John Paschoud, Fitzsimmons, Gibson and Hall. 

ABSTAINED: Councillor Bell (Chair).  

RESOLVED: that in respect of town planning application. DC/12/81018, 
planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set out 
in the report. 

 
8. 129 Woodyates Road SE12 

 
The planning officer outlined the details of the proposal for the .alteration and 
change of use including the garage, from residential (Use Class C3) to a Day Care 
Nursery (Use Class D1), together with the construction of single storey extensions 
to the side and a disabled access ramp to the front. 

The legal officer informed the committee that a section 106 proposal had been 
submitted by the applicant whereby the Council would be paid for painting traffic 
calming double yellow lines on the road prior to commencement of the proposed 
usage. 

The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant’s agent Mr 
Kijjambu, and from a resident of Pitford Close on behalf of residents of Pitford 
Road, Pitford Close and Woodyates Road who objected to the proposal. 

After deliberation, Councillor Bell moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation to grant planning permission, which was seconded by Councillor 
Fitzsimmons. 



 

 

 

5 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Councillors Bell (Chair), John Paschoud, Fitzsimmons, Gibson 
and Hall. 

RESOLVED that in respect of town planning application DC/12/79857, 
planning permission be granted subject to conditions 1 – 4, that 
Condition 5 be amended as follows: 

(5)  A Travel Plan for the nursery shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Council prior to the 
commencement of the nursery use (Class D1) hereby 
approved and the approved Travel Plan shall be complied 
with. The Travel Plan shall include a car parking 
management strategy, specify initiatives to be adopted by 
the new development to encourage access to the site by a 
variety of non-car means and shall specify a monitoring and 
review mechanism to ensure compliance with the Travel 
Plan objectives. 

And that Condition 6 be added as follows: 

(6)  The rear garden shall not be used by nursery children other 
than between the hours of 10.00am – 12.00 noon and 
2.00pm – 4.00pm. 

Reason: 

To ensure that the use of the property as a day nursery 
does not result in unacceptable loss of amenity to 
neighbouring residential occupiers, and to comply with 
saved policy HSG 4 Residential Amenity in the adopted 
Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

 
9. 5 and 6 Beverley Court SE4 

 
The planning officer outlined the details of the breach of planning control regarding 
the unauthorised replacement of the windows and doors and recommended that 
no formal enforcement action be taken. 

After deliberation, Councillor Bell moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation not to take formal enforcement action, which was seconded by 
Councillor Gibson. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Councillors Bell (Chair), John Paschoud, Fitzsimmons, Gibson 
and Hall. 

RESOLVED: That the Head of Law take no further action in respect of the 
unauthorised windows and doors at Nos. 5 and 6 Beverley Court. 

 


